
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the 
Council Chamber - Town Hall on 2 April 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Yinka Owa
Director of Law and Governance

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall
Tel : 020 7527 3068
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 25 March 2019

Welcome: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are 
taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these 
items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to 
speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on 
020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  

Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members

Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's;
Councillor Picknell (Vice-Chair) - St Mary's;
Councillor Kay (Vice-Chair) - Mildmay;
Councillor Convery - Caledonian;
Councillor Graham - Bunhill;
Councillor Khondoker - Highbury West;
Councillor Chapman - Junction;
Councillor Spall - Hillrise;
Councillor Woolf - Canonbury;
Councillor Nathan - Clerkenwell;

Councillor Poyser - Hillrise;
Councillor Williamson - Tollington;
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury;
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury;
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill;
Councillor Hamitouche - Barnsbury;
Councillor Lukes - Highbury East;
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East;
Councillor Gill - St George's;

Quorum: 3 councillors

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a)  Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b)    Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of  your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union.

(c)    Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works,    
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a 
beneficial interest) and the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month 

or longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g)    Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 

place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value 
of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued 
share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
 

5. Order of Business

6. Planning Committee Appointment 2018/19 1 - 2

7. Minutes of Previous Meeting - To Follow



B. Consideration of Planning Applications Page

1. 43-53 Brewery Road, N7 9QH 3 - 48

2. Block C, Islington Square, 5-6 Almeida Street and 128-130 Upper 
Street, N1 1AE

49 - 70

3. Kings Cross Triangle Site bounded by
[...]
n 020 7527 
3486. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the 
Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk. 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


Page 1 of 2

                             Resources
Town Hall, Upper Street 

                                                                                                                              London N1 2UD

Report of: Director of Law and Governance

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s):

Planning Committee 2 April 2019 All

Delete as
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

Subject:    PLANNING COMMITTEE APPOINTMENT 2018/19

1. Synopsis

 Appointment of Councillor Spall to Planning Sub-Committee A. 

2. Recommendations 

(a) To note that Councillor Cutler has stepped down as a member of the Planning Committee and 
Planning Sub-Committee A.

(b)      To note the appointment of Councillor Spall as a member of the Planning Committee for the
          municipal year 2018/19 or until a successor is appointed.

(b) To appoint Councillor Spall as a member of Planning Sub-Committee A for the municipal year 
2018/19 or until a successor is appointed.

(c)      To appoint Councillor Spall as a substitute member of Planning Sub-Committee B for the 
municipal year 2018/19 or until a successor is appointed.

3. Background

3.1 The Planning Committee is required to make arrangements for the determination of planning 
applications under the terms of the constitution of the London Borough of Islington and is asked 
to appoint two Planning Sub-Committees. It is recommended that the remaining members and 
substitute members of the Planning Committee are appointed as substitute members on the 
Planning Sub-Committees. The quorum of the Planning Sub-Committees is three councillors.

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Page 2 of 2

4. Implications

4.1 Financial Implications

None

4.2 Legal Implications

These are set out in the report.

4.3 Environmental Implications
There are no environmental impacts arising from this report.

4.4 Resident Impact Assessment
The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of opportunity, and foster 
good relations, between those who share a relevant protected characteristic and those who do 
not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the 
need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to 
take account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in public life. 
The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding. 
There are no equalities impacts arising from this appointment.

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

The Committee needs to approve the report in order for the Sub-Committees to be properly 
constituted.

Background papers:
None.

Final Report Clearance

Signed by

Director of Law and Governance Date
Received by

Head of Democratic Services Date

Report author Zoe Lewis
Tel 020 7527 3486
Fax 020 7527 3486
E-mail zoe.lewis@islington.gov.uk

Page 2



P-RPT-COM-Main

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO:
Date: 2 April 2019

Application number P2018/0136/FUL
Application type Full Planning Application
Ward Caledonian
Listed building N/A
Conservation area No
Development Plan Context Kings Cross Key Area

Local Cycle Routes
Local View from Dartmouth Park Hill
Vale Royal & Brewery Road Locally Significant Industrial 
Site

Licensing Implications N/A
Site Address 43 - 53 Brewery Road, London, N7 9QH
Proposal Replacement and extension of rear portion of building at 

ground and first floors, creation of larger loading bay at 
ground floor facing Brandon Road, extension of building at 
second, third and partial fourth and fifth floors, re-cladding 
of front and rear elevations and provision of lift run and plant 
on roof, in association with u
[...]
s, doors and balustrades;
e) roofing materials;
f) any other materials to be used on the exterior of the development;
g)      metal mesh on glazing;
h)      interface between glazing to Brewery Road elevation and internal storage       
lockers 

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details and 
samples so approved, shall be maintained as such thereafter and no change 
therefrom shall take place without the prior written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority.

REASON: In the interests of securing sustainable development and to ensure that 
the resulting appearance and construction of the development is of a high standard 
and contributes positively to the significance of heritage assets in accordance with 
policies 5.3, 7.4, 7.5, 7.6, 7.8 and 7.9 of the London Plan 2016, policies CS9 and 
CS10 of Islington’s Core Strategy 2011, and policies DM2.1, DM2.3 and DM7.4 of 
Islington’s Development Management Policies 2013.

4 Roof-level structures (Details)
CONDITION: Details of any roof-level structures (including lift over-runs, 
flues/extracts, plant, photovoltaic panels and window cleaning apparatus) shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to any 
superstructure works commencing. The details shall include a justification for the 
height and size of the roof-level structures, their location, height above roof level, 
specifications and cladding.

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so 
approved and no change therefrom shall take place without the prior written 
consent of the Local Planning Authority. No roof-level structures shall be installed 
other than those approved.

REASON: In the interests of good design and also to ensure that the Local 
Planning Authority may be satisfied that any roof-level structures do not have a 
harmful impact on the surrounding streetscene or the character and appearance of 
the area in accordance with policies 3.5, 7.
[...]
PD

- Accessible London: Achieving and 
Inclusive Environment

- Sustainable Design & Construction
- Planning for Equality and Diversity in 

London

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Islington SE GIS Print Template

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.

P2018/0136/FUL

BRANDON ROAD

36.4m

39.4m

BREWERY ROAD

TILEYARD ROAD

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

34.5m

Def

ESS

CR

36.5m

38.4m

38.7m

36.7m

40.0m

MAIDEN LANE

Boro Const, G
L Asly Const & LB Bdy

42.1m

Play Area

Tileyard
Studios

6a

6

8a

10

8

4a

516

4

20 18

20

23
22

230

9d

Shelter

59
57

87

Works

85

29

152

91

89

22

102
PH

El Sub Sta

15

El
Sub Sta

10

Islington
Ambulance Station 33 to 37

88

FB

72

82

84

Works

39 to 41

90 to 96Works

Factory

90 to 96

98 to 124

5

3

Factory

Works

Works

W
orks

4

43 to 53

1 to 6

Caledonian Park

El Sub Sta

126

Warehouse

2

1

55 to 61

Warehouse

34

242

9e

PH

15

248

17

244

11

234 to 238

254
240

Shelters

57
51

256

7 to 9

1 to 24

Sim
la Court

260 to 26635

Grangefield

276

67

30

164
156

PH

X

X

XXXX

X

X

X

XX

X

XXX

X

XXX

X

X

XXXXXXX

X

XXX
X

XXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXX

XX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO:

Date: 2nd April 2019

Application number P2018/1587/FUL
Application type Full Planning Application
Ward St Marys
Listed building N/A
Conservation area Upper Street (North)
Development Plan Context Adjacent to CA10 Barnsbury

APA3 Islington Village and Manor House
TC1 Angel Town Centre
AUS1 Almeida Street Sorting Office and Former North 
London Mail Centre

Licensing Implications N/A
Site Address Block C, Islington Square,

Former Royal Mail Sorting Office 
5-6 Almeida Street and 128 & 130 Upper Street
N1 1AE

Proposal Amalgamation of two A1 units and Change of Use to 
flexible A1 or D
[...]
ithin Use Class D1 and for no other purpose 
(including any other purpose within Use Class D1 of the Schedule to the Town and 
Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that 
Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification).

Reason: To ensure that alternative uses are not accommodated without consideration 
of the impacts on transport, highways and the amenities of neighbouring residents.

4 Operation Hours
CONDITION: The flexible A1 (retail) or D1 (nursery only) hereby approved shall not 
operate or receive or provide deliveries / be serviced except between the hours of: 
07:00 until 23:00 Monday to Saturday; and 
10:00 until 16:00 on Sunday and Public Holidays.

The flexible D1 (nursery only) hereby approved shall not operate or receive or provide 
deliveries / be serviced except between the hours of: 
08:00 until 20:00 Monday to Sunday and Public Holidays.

REASON: To ensure that the proposed development does not have an adverse 
impact on neighbouring occupiers of their premises and residential amenity.

5 Noise 
CONDITION: The hereby approved development shall accord with the details 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority on the 24 October 2017 pursuant to 
Condition 19 (Full details of sound insulation between Block C retail and residential) of 
planning permission Reference: P2013/2681/S73 [LBI Ref. P2017/4026/AOD] and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority on the 9 November 2017.

Page 63



REASON: In the interest of protecting future residential amenity against undue noise 
and nuisance arising from non-residential uses.

6 Servicing
CONDITION: The hereby approved development shall accord with the Transport 
Assessment approved within planning permission reference: P2017/2866/S73 dated 
24/12/2018.

No permission is granted for on-street servicing of the A1 (retail) / D1 (nursery) unit. 

All servicing/deliveries/collections relating to the hereby amalgamated uni
[...]
1
4a

11
9

PH

11
4

PO

13
1

13
2

12
3

12
7

13
3b

PH 12
9

Garage

10
9

10
8

10
6

10
7

10
6a

11
3

10
8

12

1

39

14
14

a
15

7

28
25

17

1

18
15

16

26

4
1

7

4

20

13

2

17

30

19

16
13

25

17
11

22

19

35

13 7

31

17

63

32

56
50

6
44

1
25

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO:
Date: 2 April 2019 NON-EXEMPT

Application number P2018/4210/RMS
Application type Reserved Matters and discharge of conditions
Ward Caledonian
Listed building No listed buildings on the site
Conservation area No
Development Plan Context - Within the Central Activities Zone; 

- Site Allocation KC2; 
- Core Strategy Key Area Kings Cross & Pentonville 

Road; 
- Channel Tunnel Rail Link; 
- Site of Importance for Nature Conservation; Rail 

Safeguarding Area (Crossrail 2); 
- Rail Land Ownership – TfL Tunnels; 
- Rail Land Ownership – National Rail Surface; 
- London Underground Zones of Interest; 
- Article 4 Direction A1-A2; 
- Article 4 Direction B1(c) to C3;

Licensing Implications None
Site Address Kings Cross Triangle Site, bounded by York Way, 

East Coast Main Line & Channel Tunnel Rail Link, 
London N1

Proposal Application for approval of reserved matters in 
relation to Building W3 pursuant to outline planning 
permission for mixed use development ref: 
APP/V5570/A/07/2051902 (LBI ref: P041261). 
Building W3 is proposed to be formed of a three 
storey building comprising of 725 square metres of 
gym facilities (Class D2), 451 square metres of 
nursery/crèche space (Class D1) and a 174 square 
metres café/retail unit (Classes A1-A4) and 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT

Page 71

Agenda Item B3



discharge of conditions 14 (Structures), 15 (Floor 
Plans), 16 (Refuse Storage) and 28 (Noise). 

Case Officer Thomas Broomhall
Applicant King's Cross Central General Partner
Agent Argent (King's Cross) Ltd 

1. RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT approval of reserved matters subject 
to th
[...]
on and seeks approval of the 
relevant details where required. i.e. Conditions 14 (Structures), 15 (Floor Plans), 16 
(Refuse Storage) and 28 (Noise). The remaining details to be considered demonstrate 
compliance with the original conditions. 

6.2 Building W3 is a three storey block adjacent to a podium shared by all three buildings 
on the Triangle Site. The building is located adjacent to the eastern boundary of the 
site, between the central Podium Garden with the ‘eastern pathway’ at lower ground 
level adjacent to the railway, which leads to the Habitat Area in the northeastern 
corner of the site.

6.3 The proposed reserved matters for Building W3 comprise:
 A three storey predominantly leisure and fitness building which comprises a gym, 

a nursery/crèche and a café/retail unit. 

Page 75



 Building W3 comprises a total of 1,507 square metres (GEA) of floorspace, 
including 725 square metres of gym facilities (Class D2) and 451 square metres of 
nursery/crèche space (Class D1) and at the southern end of the ground floor a 
café/retail unit (Classes A1-A4) of 174 square metre is proposed.

 At first floor, a covered terrace of 79 square metres is proposed for the use of the 
nursery/crèche.

 In addition, Building W3 will provide a fully accessible route to the Habitat Area, 
linking the ground floor/Podium Garden to the lower ground level/Habitat Area 
through the communal lift core in the building. A small area of basement is 
proposed beneath Building W3, comprising circulation space and plant. This 
connects to the lower ground/basement level beneath Buildings W1 and W2 and 
the Podium Garden, for which details were approved under the Reserved Matters 
submissions for Buildings W1 and W2.

Approval of details 

6.4 The application must be assessed against the planning conditions attached to the 
outline permission. In this regard, the application is accompanied by a Compliance 
Report which explains how this scheme addresses the relevant conditions att
[...]
 December 
2018; Environmental Sustainability Plan Building W3 Development Zone W 
(Triangle Site) December 2018; Letter from Kings Cross Central Limited 
Partnership 14 December 2018;

REASON: To comply with Section 70(1)(a) of the Town and Country Act 1990 
as amended and the Reason for Grant and also for the avoidance of doubt and 
in the interest of proper planning. 

2 Materials and Samples (Compliance and Details)
CONDITION: Details and samples of the following facing materials shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to 
any superstructure work commencing on site. The details and samples shall 
include:

a) Timber cladding/fins;
b) Timber coating and protection maintenance regime for wood;
c) Exact type/species of wood and precedent examples of its successful use 

elsewhere;
d) Aluminium cladding; 
e) Brick screen;
f) Windows and doors;

Page 101



g) Roofing materials;
h) Roof terrace materials; 
i) soffits;
j) ground floor signage;
k) any other materials to be used.

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details and 
samples so approved, shall be maintained as such thereafter and no change 
therefrom shall take place without the prior written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority.

REASON:  In the interest of securing sustainable development and to ensure 
that the resulting appearance and construction of the development is of a high 
standard.

3 Café Signage Strategy
CONDITION: Prior to first occupation of the A1-A4 unit, details of internal 
signage shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The signage shall be maintained as approved hereby after, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing. 

REASON: In the interest of maintaining a satisfactory appearance for the 
building and in the interest of the character and appearance of the area.

4 Green/Brown Biodiversity Roofs (Details)
CONDITION:  Details of the biodiversity (green/brown) roofs shal
[...]
X

XX

XX

XXXXXXXXX XXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX

XXXXX
XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXX

XX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXX

XXX

XXXXXXXX

XXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXX

XX

XXXXXXX

X

XXXXXXXX

X

XXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXX

XX

XX

X
X XXXXX

X
XX

X
XX
X

X

XXXX

XXXXX

X
XX

XXXXXXXXX

X
X

XXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
X

XXXXX

XXXXXXX

X

X

XXXXXXXXXX

X

XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXX

XX

XXXXXXX

XXXXXXX

X

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO: 
Date: 02 April 2019

Application number P2019/0769/FUL
Application type Stopping Up of Highway
Ward Finsbury Park
Listed building n/a
Conservation Area n/a
Development Plan Context Finsbury Park Town Centre

Finsbury Park Key area
Major and Local Cycle Routes
Local Flood Risk Zone
Adjacent to TLRN
Adjacent to Railway Land

Licensing Implications Premises licence required
Site Address 240 Seven Sisters Road (including 240a, 240b and 

240c), Islington, London, N4 2HX
Proposal Stopping up order of existing highway comprising part of 

the footway to the south of Seven Sisters Road, to the 
front of 240a and 240 Seven Sisters Road, under Section 
247 of the Planning Act 1990 to enable the redevelopment 
of 240 Seven Sisters Road (including 240a, 240b and 
240c) under extant planning permission: P2017/3429/FUL 
dated 14/02/2019

Case Officer Simon Roberts
Applicant Tide Construction
Agent n/a

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to resolve to APPROVE the stopping up, subject to the applicant first 
entering into an indemnity agreement to pay all the council’s costs in respect of the stopping up, 
on the following basis:

1. The council makes a Stopping Up Order under Section 247 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (“the Act”) in accordance with the procedure in Section 252 of the Act 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT
Development Management Service
Planning and Development Divi
[...]
40c
240d

240b

240a

23
3

219

15
4

209

El Sub Sta

221

City North

16
4

141 to 149

137
139

14
4

15
6

15
2

15
0

133

11

14

13

129
131

4 to 5

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A6 Planning Committee Appointment 2018/19
	B1 43-53 Brewery Road, N7 9QH
	Map P2018-0136-FUL   43 - 53 Brewery Road, London, N7 9QH

	B2 Block C, Islington Square, 5-6 Almeida Street and 128-130 Upper Street, N1 1AE
	Map P2018-1587-FUL Block C, Islington Square, Former Royal Mail Sorting Office, 5-6 Almeida Street and 128 & 130 Upper Street, London, N1 1AE

	B3 Kings Cross Triangle Site bounded by York Way, East Coast Main Line & Channel Tunnel Rail Link, N1
	Map P2018-4210-RMS- Building W3, Kings Cross Triangle Site, bounded by York Way, East Coast Main Line & Channel Tunnel Rail Link, London N1

	B4 240 Seven Sisters Road, N4 2HX
	Map P2019-0769-FUL Muslim Welfare House (MWH),233 Seven Sisters Road, London, N4 2DA




Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Committee -  2 April 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - Town Hall on  
2 April 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Angela Picknell (Vice-Chair), 
Jenny Kay (Vice-Chair), Paul Convery, Phil Graham, 
Roulin Khondoker, Sheila Chapman and John Woolf

Also 
Present:

Councillors: Diarmaid Ward

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair

72 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting.

73 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillor Spall and Nathan.

74 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

75 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

76 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be B3, B1, B2 and B4.

77 PLANNING COMMITTEE APPOINTMENT 2018/19 (Item A6)
RESOLVED:

a) To note that Councillor Cutler has stepped down as a member of Planning 
Committee and Planning Sub-Committee A.

b) To note the appointment of Councillor Spall as a member of Planning Committee for 
the municipal year 2018/2019 or until a successor has been appointed.

c) To appoint Councillor Spall to Planning Sub-Committee A for the municipal year 
2018/2019 or until a successor has been appointed.

d) To appoint Councillor Spall as a substitute member of Planning Sub-Committee B for 
the municipal year 2018/2019 or until a successor has been appointed.



Planning Committee -  2 April 2019

2

78 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A7)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

79 43-53 BREWERY ROAD, N7 9QH (Item B1)
Replacement and extension of rear portion of building at ground and first floors, creation of 
larger loading ay at ground floor facing Brandon Road, extension of building at second, 
third and partial fourth and fifth floors, re-cladding of front and rear elevations and 
provision of lift run and plant on roof, in association with use of building for Class B8 (self-
storage) purposes.

(Planning application number: P2018/0136/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 Members noted the addendum report setting out further details in relation to the 

daylight/sunlight assessment of Simla Court on the North side of Brewery Road.
 It was noted that there were three daylight/sunlight tests; the vertical sky 

component (VSL), the no skyline/daylight distribution test (NSL) and the annual 
probable sunlight hours. All tests were equally important.

 The test for annual sunlight hours had shown no failures. The VSC and NSL 
assessment results were detailed in full in the addendum report.

 The BRE guidelines suggested that reductions should be kept to less than 20%.  
The planning officer stated that some transgressions of up to 30% had been 
accepted on occasion reflecting the dense urban area.

 It was noted that some rooms would be facing a reduction of over 30% however, as 
the applicant had been unable to gain access to the properties, it was not known 
whether or not these rooms were habitable or how large they were.

 There had been a leaflet drop to all residents regarding the testing and a letter sent 
but no response had been obtained.  Plans of the properties had not been sourced.

 Members noted that the applicant had taken the worst case scenario and the 
assumption had been made that all rooms were habitable, were deep and had only 
one window.

 It was noted that the reduction in daylight distribution for the second floor level at 
Simla Court, in some cases was over 50% and the remaining daylight distribution 
level was to 6.3 sq of the room. This was comparable to the existing daylight 
distribution levels in the ground floor rooms, where the rooms complied or nearly, 
with BRE guidance in terms of having reductions in daylight distribution of being less 
than 20%.

 The proposal was considered to be acceptable in land use terms although it was 
noted that, as the unit would primarily be used for storage it would not involve high 
numbers of employees.

 Members raised concern that a decision would be made on assumptions regarding 
the room use and size rather than actual knowledge and it was considered that the 
applicant needed to make further efforts to obtain accurate information about the 
internal layouts of Simla Court, possibly by contacting the Housing Association 
directly.   

Councillor Graham proposed a motion to defer the application in order for the applicant to 
obtain further details on room size and uses at Simla Court in order that the Committee 
could consider more accurate daylight/sunlight measurements. This was seconded by 
Councillor Picknell and carried.



Planning Committee -  2 April 2019

3

RESOLVED:

That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above.

80 BLOCK C, ISLINGTON SQUARE, 5-6 ALMEIDA STREET AND 128-130 
UPPER STREET, N1 1AE (Item B2)
Amalgamation of two A1 units and change of use to flexible A1 or D1 (nursery only).

(Planning application number: P2018/1587/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The proposal was to amalgamate two A1 units into a single flexible use unit for A1 

and/or D1 use (childcare nursery only).
 The officer provided a verbal update to alter the wording of condition 4 (operation 

hours) to clarify the difference between operating hours for the A1 and D1 uses.
 The northern retail unit did not have a street frontage and was not on the 

pedestrian arcade.  It was an unconventional shape and had differing floor levels 
which was problematic for retailers.

 The shape of the northern retail unit physical factors were an advantage for a 
nursery in terms of fit.

 The flexible planning permission would allow occupiers to switch planning uses 
should the nursery use prove unsuccessful.  The use in operation at the end of the 
ten year period would then become the lawful use from that date onwards.

 The loss of a retail unit due to amalgamation was considered acceptable due to the 
odd shape, size and that the policy DM 4.1 did not apply in this instance as it was in 
relation to established retail units.

 It was considered that most parents would walk to the nursery given the close 
proximity to transport links. Regarding pick up and drop off it was noted that the 
surrounding streets were within a Controlled Parking Zone. 

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and 
the amendment to condition 4 detailed below.

CONDITION 4: The flexible A1 (retail) hereby approved shall not operate except between the hours 
of: 
07:00 until 23:00 Monday to Saturday; and 
09:00 until 18:00 on Sunday and Public Holidays.

The flexible D1 (nursery only) hereby approved shall not operate except between the hours of: 
08:00 until 20:00 Monday to Sunday and Public Holidays.

REASON: To ensure that the proposed development does not have an adverse impact on 
neighbouring occupiers of their premises and residential amenity

81 KINGS CROSS TRIANGLE SITE BOUNDED BY YORK WAY, EAST COAST 
MAIN LINE & CHANNEL TUNNEL RAIL LINK, N1 (Item B3)
Application for approval of reserved matters in relation to Building W3 pursuant to outline 
planning permission for mixed use development ref: APP/V5570/A/07/2051902 (LBI ref: 
P041261)



Planning Committee -  2 April 2019

4

Building W3 is proposed to be formed of a three storey building comprising of 725 square 
metres of gym facilities (Class D2), 451 square metres of nursery/crèche space (Class D1) 
and a 174 square metre café/retail unit (Classes A1-A4) and discharge of conditions 14 
(Structures), 15 (Floor Plans), 16 (Refuse Storage) and 28 (Noise).

(Planning application number: P2018/4210/RMS)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 Members noted the timber cladding document tabled at the meeting. 
 The planning officer reported an amendment to condition 2 for the applicant to 

submit material details in conjunction with the tabled document and an additional 
condition relating to dynamic thermal modelling.

 It was noted that no further response had been received from Network Rail and the 
applicant advised that they had held monthly meetings with them and issues had 
been dealt with at outline planning stage.  

 Samples of materials were passed to the Committee including samples which 
showed the appearance of the timber after three years of weathering.  The 
applicant had been advised stability of 50 years through the treatment process.

 The applicant advised that the timber may need cleaning or recoating but not before 
ten years.  The King’s Cross Estate would be responsible for out maintenance work. 

 The applicant agreed with an additional proposed condition regarding operating 
hours of between 7am to 10pm.

Councillor Kay proposed a motion to condition operating hours of 7am to 10pm. This was 
seconded by Councillor Graham and carried.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, approval of reserved matters be 
granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the officer 
report with the amendment to condition 2 and two additional conditions regarding thermal 
dynamic modelling and the operational hours as detailed below and details of the discharge 
conditions 14 (Structures), 15 (Floor Plans), 16 (Refuse Storage) and 28 (Noise) be agreed.

Amended Condition 2: Details and samples of the following facing materials shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to any superstructure work 
commencing on site. The details and samples shall include:
a) Aluminium cladding;
b) Brick screen;
c) Windows and doors;
d) Roofing materials;
e) Roof terrace materials;
f) soffits;
g) ground floor signage;
h) any other materials to be used.
The proposed species of timber cladding/fins; timber coating and protection maintenance regime for 
the timber shall be in accordance with the details hereby approved as set out in the submitted KXW3 
Timber Cladding Report.
The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details and samples so 
approved, shall be maintained as such thereafter and no change therefrom shall take place without 
the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: In the interest of securing sustainable development and to ensure that the resulting 
appearance and construction of the development is of a high standard.



Planning Committee -  2 April 2019

5

Additional Condition:  All uses within Building W3 hereby approved shall not operate outside the 
hours of 0700 hours and 2200 hours on Mondays to Sundays unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To ensure that the proposed development does not have an adverse impact on 
neighbouring residential amenity. 

Additional Condition: Prior to the construction of the building, details of Dynamic Thermal Modelling 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: In the interest of sustainable development and to ensure that the Local Planning Authority 
may be satisfied that the risk of overheating has been addressed.

82 240 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, N4 2HX (Item B4)
Stopping up order of existing highway comprising part of the footway to the south of Seven 
Sisters Road, to the front of 240a and 240 Seven Sisters Road, under Section 247 of the 
Planning Act 1990 to enable the redevelopment of 240 Seven Sisters Road (including 240a, 
240b and 240c) under extant planning permission: P2017/3429/FUL dated 14/02/2019.

(Planning application number: P2019/0769/FUL)

RESOLVED:

That the starting of the stopping up process be approved subject to the applicant entering 
into an indemnity agreement to pay all the council’s costs in respect of the stopping up.

The meeting ended at 9.15 pm

CHAIR


